STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STATE-FUNDED GRANT SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL NO.

2 CONTRACT NO. <u>G0016</u> FPN 429068 1 58 01, 429068 1 68 02

 The Florida Department of Transportation and Pinellas County
 desires to supplement

 the State-Funded Grant Agreement ("Agreement") entered into and executed on May 19, 2015
 as identified above. All

 provisions in the Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement.
 as identified above.

The parties agree that the Agreement and supplements are described as follows, which includes, but is not limited to, changes to Exhibit B, Schedule of Funding attached hereto:

Construction of Advanced Traffic Management System (ATMS)/Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) on Gulf Blvd at SR682/107 Ave/Park Blvd SR688/Belleair Causeway Road.

Reason for Supplement and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis:

The County requested additional TRIP funds for post design services due to public opposition to a portion of the ITS project along Gulf Boulevard. The County will redesign the project and continue adding fiber across the intracoastal waterway along Walsingham Rd (SR 688) and Tom Stuart Causeway (SR 666) for an additional amount of \$ 80,000.00. Total cost as set forth in the DEPARTMENT's adopted work program for this PROJECT is \$4,134,600.00 with the estimated COUNTY share at \$2,067,300.00. The parties' contributions are outlined in Exhibit B (Adjusted Exhibit B Schedule of Funding). The COUNTY agrees it shall bear all remaining cost of the PROJECT.

Exhibit D State Financial Assistance (Florida Single Audit Act), of the original agreement referenced above is hereby deleted and replaced by Exhibit D, attached to this Supplement.

I. PHASE OF WORK by Fiscal Year:	FY 2015	FY2019	FY	TOTAL
Design- Phase 34	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$0.00
	%	%	%	%
Maximum Department Participation - (Insert Program Name)	or \$	or \$	or \$	or \$ 0.00
	ب %	ب %	پ %	\$ 0.00
Maximum Department Participation - (Insert Program Name)	or	or	or	or
	\$	\$	\$	\$ 0.00
Maximum Department Participation - (Insert Program Name)	% or	% or	% or	% or
	\$	\$	\$	\$ 0.00
Least Destining the Annual sector is set of in Eachiet (A)	%	%	%	%
Local Participation (Any applicable waiver noted in Exhibit "A")	or \$ 0.00	or \$ 0.00	or \$ 0.00	or \$0.00
In-Kind Contribution	\$	\$	\$	\$ 0.00
Cash	\$	\$	\$	\$ 0.00
Combination In-Kind/Cash	\$	\$	\$	\$ 0.00
	φ	φ	φ	\$ 0.00
Right of Way- Phase 44	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$0.00
	%	%	%	%
Maximum Department Participation - (Insert Program Name)	or	or	or	or
	\$	\$	\$	\$ 0.00
Maximum Department Participation - (Insert Program Name)	% or	% or	or %	or %
······································	\$	\$	\$	\$ 0.00
Maximum Dapartment Participation (Insert Brogram Name)	%	%	%	%
Maximum Department Participation - (Insert Program Name)	or \$	or \$	or \$	or \$ 0.00
Local Participation (Any applicable waiver noted in Exhibit "A")	%	%	%	%
	or \$ 0.00	or \$ 0.00	or \$ 0.00	or \$0.00
In-Kind Contribution	\$	\$	\$	\$ 0.00
Cash	\$	\$	\$	\$ 0.00
Combination In-Kind/Cash	\$	\$	\$	\$ 0.00
		Ŷ	•	\$ 0.00
Construction/CEI - Phase 54	\$ 4,054,600.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 0.00	\$4,134,600.00
Maximum Department Participation (Transportation Designal	%	%	%	%
Maximum Department Participation - (<u>Transportation Regional</u> Incentive Grant Program)	or	or	or	or
	\$ 2,027,300.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$	\$ 2,067,300.00
Maximum Department Participation - (Insert Program Name)	or	or	or	or
	\$	\$	\$	\$ 0.00
Maximum Department Participation - (Insert Program Name)	% or	% or	% or	% or
	\$	\$	\$	\$ 0.00
Local Participation (Any applicable waiver noted in Exhibit "A")	%	%	%	%
	or \$ 2,027,300.00	or \$ 40,000.00	or \$ 0.00	or \$2,067,300.00
In-Kind Contribution	\$ 2,027,300.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$	\$ 2,067,300.00
Cash	\$	\$	\$	\$ 0.00
Combination In-Kind/Cash	\$	\$	\$	\$ 0.00

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT ADJUSTED EXHIBIT B SCHEDULE OF FUNDING

Insert Phase and Number (if applicable)	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$0.00
Maximum Department Participation - (Insert Program Name)	% or \$	% or \$	or \$	% or \$ 0.00
Maximum Department Participation - (Insert Program Name)	% or \$	or \$	% or \$	% or \$ 0.00
Maximum Department Participation - (Insert Program Name)	% or \$	or \$	% or \$	% or \$ 0.00
Local Participation (Any applicable waiver noted in Exhibit "A")	% or \$ 0.00	% or \$ 0.00	% or \$ 0.00	% or \$0.00
In-Kind Contribution	\$	\$	\$	\$ 0.00
Cash	\$	\$	\$	\$ 0.00
Combination In-Kind/Cash	\$	\$	\$	\$ 0.00
II. TOTAL PROJECT COST:	\$4,054,600.00	\$80,000.00	\$0.00	\$4,134,600.00

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STATE-FUNDED GRANT SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above written.

AGENCY Pinellas County

By:

Mark & Woodard

Name: Mark S. Woodard Title: County Administrator

Approved as to Form: Brendan Mackesey

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DocuSigned by: Richard Moss B١

10/22/2018 | 11:06 4

Name: Richard Moss, P.E. Title: Director of Transportation Development

Legal Review:

DocuSigned by: Pamela Urbonas

011DE6AB75E9432...

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

EXHIBIT D

STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (FLORIDA SINGLE AUDIT ACT)

THE STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

Awarding Agency:	Florida Department of Transportation
/ maranig / gonoy.	Tionda Doparanone or Tranoportation

State Project Title	County Incentive Grant Program (CIGP), (CSFA 55.008)
and CSFA	Small County Outreach Program (SCOP), (CSFA 55.009)
Number:	Small County Road Assistance Program (SCRAP), (CSFA 55.016)
	Transportation Regional Incentive Program (TRIP), (CSFA 55.026)
	Insert Program Name, Insert CSFA Number

*Award Amount: \$2,067,300.00

*The state award amount may change with supplemental agreements

Specific project information for CSFA Number is provided at: https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCatalog.aspx

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT:

State Project Compliance Requirements for CSFA Number are provided at: <u>https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCompliance.aspx</u>

The State Projects Compliance Supplement is provided at: <u>https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/compliance.aspx</u>



Florida Department of Transportation

RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR 11201 N. McKinley Drive Tampa, FL 33612-6456 JIM BOXOLD SECRETARY

June 30, 2016

Ms. Merry Celeste, CPPB Contracts Services Supervisor Department of Environment & Infrastructure 14 S. Ft. Harrison Avenue Clearwater, Florida 33756

RE: Transportation Regional Incentive Program (TRIP) Amendment 1 Gulf Blvd ATMS/ITS Project FPN: 429068 1 58 01 Contract No: G0016

Dear Ms. Celeste:

The TRIP amendment #1 for the above referenced project was executed on June 29, 2016 and is attached to this cover. This letter serves as the Notice to Proceed and Pinellas County may incur costs related to this amendment as of the execution date.

If you have any questions, please call me at (813) 975-6428.

Sincerely,

Tamara Perez Local Programs Coordinator

/TP

Enclosure

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TRANSPORTATION REGIONAL INCENTIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT AMENDMENT No. 1

Financial project Number (FPN):Fund: _TRIPFLAIR Appropriation: _088849_429068 1 58 01Function _215FLAIR Object: _751000Org. Code: _55073060743Contract No.: _G0016Vendor No.: F596000800203Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA): _55.026County Code: _15 Pinellas

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this 29^{H}_{M} day of 2016 between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, the "DEPARTMENT", and PINELLAS COUNTY, the "COUNTY".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY on May 19, 2015 entered into a Transportation Regional Incentive Program (TRIP) Agreement providing \$2,027,300.00 (Two Million, Twenty-Seven Thousand, Three Hundred Dollars) for the construction of an Advanced Traffic Management System (ATMS)/Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) on Gulf Boulevard, at SR 682/107 Avenue/Park Boulevard/SR 688/Belleair Causeway Road (the "PROJECT,") in accordance with Section 339.2819, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the County has requested an amendment to extend the letting date to July 31, 2017 and expiration date of the agreement to December 31, 2018 which shall be the date by which construction is to be completed; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY by Ordinance No. <u>14-10</u> dated the <u>11^h</u> day of <u>February</u>, <u>2014</u>, a copy of which is attached and made a part hereof, has authorized its County Administrator, or designee, to enter into this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: that for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to flow from each to the other, the parties agree that the above described TRIP Agreement is to be amended as follows:

2. Term, is amended as follows:

The County shall perform the project activities in accordance with the following schedule:

- 1) Design to be completed on or before <u>N/A</u>
- 2) Construction contract to be let on or before 7/31/2017.
- 3) Construction to be completed on or before <u>12/31/2018</u>.

(REMINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

EXHIBIT 1

STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (FLORIDA SINGLE AUDIT ACT)

STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

SUBJECT TO SECTION 215.97, FLORIDA STATUTES:

 Awarding Agency:
 Florida Department of Transportation

 State Project Title:
 TRANSPORTATION REGIONAL INCENTIVE PROGRAM (TRIP)

 CSFA Number:
 55.026

 *Award Amount:
 2,027,300.00

*The state award amount may change with supplemental agreements

Specific project information for CSFA Number 55.026 is provided at: https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCatalog.aspx

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT:

State Project Compliance Requirements for CSFA Number 55.026 are provided at: https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCompliance.aspx

The State Projects Compliance Supplement is provided at: https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/compliance.aspx

(REMINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

PINELLAS COUNTY

WITNESS: s/ Alexis Sergeant

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: n

Office of the County Attorney

MARK S. WOODARD COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

June 22, 2016 DATE

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

ATTEST (SEAL) BY: EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

DEBBIE HUNT, DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT SEVEN

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

ORDINANCE NO. 14-10

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF PINELLAS AMENDING THE PINELLAS COUNTY CODE ("CODE") RELATING TO DELEGATED APPROVAL AUTHORITY; AMENDING SECTION 2-62 OF THE PINELLAS COUNTY CODE RELATING TO APPROVAL AUTHORITY; PROVIDING FOR FILING; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PINELLAS COUNTY in a meeting duly assembled this <u>11th</u> day of <u>February</u> 2014, that:

Section 1. Section 2-62 of the Pinellas County Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2-62. Approval authority.

(a) The county administrator or his/her designee shall have the authority to approve and execute the following contracts, documents and instruments:

(1) Any and all contracts including, but not limited to, grants, revenue contracts, interlocal agreements, intergovernmental contracts, joint and cooperative purchasing contracts with other governmental agencies, contracts for the acquisition of interests in real property, litigation settlement stipulations and agreements for the acquisition of interests in real property, litigation settlement stipulations and agreements not governed by the risk finance program as provided in section 2-142 of this Code, leases of real and personal property to the county, contracts governed by the purchasing division of this Code, and any amendments, extensions, renewals, or assignments thereof, including changes in price, terms and conditions, that involve the receipt or payment by the county of not to exceed \$250,000.00 in a fiscal, contract, or calendar year.

For the purposes of this section, "interests in real property" means any interest in real property, the acquisition of which is specifically budgeted within and will advance the completion of any specifically described capital improvement project in the county's capital improvement program work plan ("CIP"). Any acquisition of interests in real property funded from project contingency accounts in the CIP must be approved by the board of county commissioners.

(2) Amendments to contracts or leases approved by the board of county commissioners that involve: (i) time only extensions; (ii) a name change of a party, or substitution of a party as a result of an acquisition (stock, membership or partnership interest or asset sale), merger, court order (such as the appointment of a receiver or trustee, federal or state forfeiture, by way of illustration and not limitation), or a change of ownership of leased real or personal property; (iii) amendments, extensions, or renewals of leases of real or personal property to or from third parties, including changes in terms and conditions, decreases in rent, or increases in rent or other lease financial obligations of not more than the sums authorized in section 2-62(a)(1) of this code or 10% of the total fees, costs, or compensation payable pursuant to the lease, whichever is less, if delegated authority is provided for in the lease; (iv)

decreases in fees, costs, or compensation paid by the county, or cumulative increases in fees, costs, or compensation paid by the county of not more than the sums authorized in section 2-62(a)(1) of this code or 10% of the total fees, costs, or compensation, whichever is less; (v) revisions or amendments to plans, specifications, pay items, or the scope of work or services; and/or (vi) mutual releases or terminations of contracts approved by all parties to the contract.

- (3) Contract closeout documents for contracts referenced in subsections (a)(1) and (2) above approved by either the county administrator or designee, or the board of county commissioners, including, but not limited to, releases of surety bonds and retainages, and releases of completion and maintenance security for subdivision improvements.
- (4) Grant applications in amounts not to exceed \$1,000,000.00 excluding local match or in-kind contributions, in a fiscal or calendar year.
- (5) Licenses, access agreements, permits for right-of-way, temporary use permits, and the acceptance or conveyance of temporary or permanent easements for construction, utility or other governmental purposes on any real property, whether or not owned by the county, and any assignments, consents, extensions, amendments, releases, or terminations of the foregoing documents or instruments, including changes in price, terms and conditions.
- (6) Subordination agreements, landlord estoppel agreements/certificates, attornment agreements, and assignments including consents thereof, relating to any real property, whether or not owned, by the county.
- (7) Corrective contracts and instruments.
- (8) Releases, satisfactions or assignments of liens and mortgages, upon full payment thereof, if a mortgage, and upon full or partial payment thereof, if an inferior lien other than a mortgage.
- (9) Any instrument required for the exercise of an option of renewal or extension of a lease or license agreement for a term of a year or years, upon the same terms and conditions as set forth in any original lease or license agreement approved by the board of county commissioners.
- (10) Applications to the state or other political subdivisions, including the county to vacate unopened right of way and abandoned easements.
- (11) Approval of sublease of lease agreement if the original lease agreement allows a sublease upon county approval, and if the original tenant remains ultimately liable under the lease agreement.
- (12) Any instrument required for the exercise of option of renewal or extension, or acceptance of contractor's exercise of option of renewal or extension of use, access, concession or similar agreement (such as the United Parcel Services agreement with the airport, by way of illustration and not limitation) for a term of a year or years,

upon the same terms and conditions as set forth in the original agreement approved by the board of county commissioners.

(b) The approval of the above specified agreements and/or documents by the county administrator or his/her designee shall include the exercise of such authority on behalf of the county industrial development authority, emergency medical services authority, and fire protection authority. Additionally, the county administrator or his/her designee shall have the authority to approve and execute leases, and amendments, releases and terminations thereof, on behalf of the county industrial development authority, including leases previously approved by the board of county commissioners.

(c) The county administrator or his/her designee shall have the authority to approve and to authorize the payment of state assessments and fees relating to the self insurance workers compensation program administered by the county risk management department.

(d) All documents approved under this section shall be subject to the county's contract review procedures, and shall be placed on a receipt and filed report on the consent agenda of the board of county commissioners at least quarterly.

Section 2. Severability.

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or provision of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not be construed to render the remaining provisions of this Ordinance invalid or unconstitutional.

Section 3. Codification.

The provisions of this Ordinance hall be included and incorporated in the Pinellas County Code as an addition thereto, and shall be appropriately numbered to conform to the uniform system of the Code.

Section 4. Filing of Ordinance; Effective Date.

Pursuant to Section 125.66, Florida Statutes, this Ordinance shall be filed with the Department of State by the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners within ten (10) days after the enactment by the Board of County Commissioners. This Ordinance shall take effect upon filing of the Ordinance with the Department of State.

PPROVED AS TO FORM Office of the County Attorney

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PINELLAS

I, KEN BURKE, Clerk of the Circuit Court and Ex-officio Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners, in and for the State and County aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of Pinellas County, Florida, on February 11, 2014 relative to:

ORDINANCE NO. 14-10

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF PINELLAS AMENDING THE PINELLAS COUNTY CODE ("CODE") RELATING TO DELEGATED APPROVAL AUTHORITY; AMENDING SECTION 2-62 OF THE PINELLAS COUNTY CODE RELATING TO APPROVAL AUTHORITY; PROVIDING FOR FILING; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal this February 17, 2014.

A DE ROCH TREETER

1

KEN BURKE Clerk of the Circuit Court and Ex-officio Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners

Norman D. Loy, Deputy Clerk

MEMORANDUM FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE:	May 15, 2015
TO:	Ming Gao, Intermodal Systems Development Manager
FROM:	Debbie Hunt, Director of Transportation Development
Copies:	Paul Steinman, Penny Anthony, Edward McKinney, Richard Moss
SUBJECT:	Delegation of Authority

You are delegated signature and approval authority during my absence from the office May 18 through 27, 2015. Signature should be made in your name "for the District Director of Transportation Development." In the event of your absence, signature authority is given to Richard Moss.

All documents requiring signature and/or approval under this delegation should be forwarded to my office for proper coordination/logging prior to signing. In addition, please ensure my office receives a "reading file" copy of all correspondence (letters and memos) you sign for me.

DH/dj



Florida Department of Transportation

RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR 11201 N. McKinley Drive Tampa, FL 33612-6456 JIM BOXOLD SECRETARY

May 20, 2015

Ms. Merry Celeste, CPPB Office of Engineering & Technical Support 14 S. Ft. Harrison Avenue Clearwater, Florida 33756

RE: Transportation Regional Incentive Program (TRIP) Agreement Gulf Boulevard at SR 682/107th Ave/Park Blvd./SR688/Belleair Causeway FPN: 429068 1 58 01 Contract No: G0016

Dear Ms. Celeste:

The TRIP agreement for the above referenced project was executed on May 19, 2015 and is attached to this cover. This letter serves as the Notice to Proceed for the construction phase of the project and Pinellas County may incur costs related to this agreement as of the execution date.

If you have any questions, please call me at (813) 975-6435.

Sincerely,

ann Wattins

Carin Watkins Special Projects Coordinator carin.watkins@dot.state.fl.us

/CW

Enclosure

cc: Linda Mitchell, Accounting Services Supervisor

CSFA No. 55.026 FINANCIAL PROJECT NO.: 429068 1 58 01 DUNS NO.: N/A PINELLAS COUNTY

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TRANSPORTATION REGIONAL INCENTIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

This Transportation Regional Incentive Program Agreement ("Agreement") is between the STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ("DEPARTMENT") and PINELLAS COUNTY, ("COUNTY").

RECITALS

- A. The DEPARTMENT has the authority, under Section 334.044, Florida Statutes (F.S.) to enter into this Agreement.
- B. The Transportation Regional Incentive Program was created by Section 339.2819, F.S. to provide funds to improve regionally significant transportation facilities in "regional transportation areas" created pursuant to Section 339.155, F.S.
- C. The COUNTY has certified to the DEPARTMENT that it has met the eligibility requirements of Section 339.2819, F.S.
- D. The Chairman's Coordinating Committee, acting as a designated regional partnership under Section 339.155, F.S. and formed by an interlocal agreement designated Gulf Boulevard at SR 682/107 Avenue/Park Boulevard/SR 688/Belleair Causeway as a regional facility by resolution, a copy of which is incorporated into this Agreement and is attached.
- E. The DEPARTMENT is willing to provide the COUNTY with financial assistance under Financial Project No. 429068 1 58 01 ("PROJECT") in accordance with Section 339.2819, F.S.
- F. The COUNTY by Resolution No. <u>15–38</u> dated the <u>5th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2015, a copy of which is attached to and made a part of this Agreement, has authorized the Chairman of its Board of Commissioners or designee to enter into this Agreement.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the mutual covenants in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

1. SERVICES AND PERFORMANCE

- A) The PROJECT consists of construction activities as further described in Exhibit A (Scope of Services) which is attached to and made a part of this Agreement.
- B) The COUNTY agrees to undertake the construction of the PROJECT in accordance with all applicable, federal, state and local statutes, rules and regulations, and standards. Upon completion of the PROJECT, the COUNTY

shall certify to the DEPARTMENT that the construction of the PROJECT has been completed in accordance with the applicable standards, statutes, rules and regulations in writing as provided in Exhibit C (Notice of Completion) which is attached to and made a part of this Agreement.

- C) The DEPARTMENT will be entitled at all times to be advised, at its request, as to the status of work being done by the COUNTY and of the details thereof. Coordination shall be maintained by the COUNTY with representatives of the DEPARTMENT. The COUNTY shall provide the DEPARTMENT with quarterly progress reports.
- D) The COUNTY shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to confirm the employment eligibility of all persons employed by the COUNTY during the term of the contract to perform employment duties within Florida and all persons, contractors, including subcontractors, assigned by the COUNTY to perform work pursuant to the contract with the Department.
- E) The COUNTY shall not sublet, assign or transfer any work under this Agreement without prior written consent of the DEPARTMENT.
- F) All notices under this Agreement shall be directed to the following addresses:

TO DEPARTMENT:

Ms. Carin Watkins Special Projects Coordinator 11202 N. McKinley Drive M.S. 7-350 Tampa, Florida 33612-6456 **TO COUNTY:** Mr. Ken Jacobs Department of Public Works Traffic Management Division 22211 U.S. Highway 19 North Clearwater, Florida 33765

2. TERM

- A) The COUNTY shall perform the PROJECT activities in accordance with the following schedule:
 - (1) Design to be completed on or before N/A.
 - (2) Construction contract to be let on or before 07/31/2016.
 - (3) Construction to be completed on or before <u>12/31/2017</u>.
- B) This Agreement shall not be renewed. Any extension shall be in writing and executed by both parties, and shall be subject to the same terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and contingent upon the DEPARTMENT'S District Secretary's or Designee's Approval.

3. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT

A) The COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT agree to share the cost of this PROJECT.

The COUNTY agrees to provide 50% of the costs for PROJECT expenditures and the DEPARTMENT agrees to provide 50% pursuant to Section 339.2819, F.S.

- B) The estimated total cost as set forth in the DEPARTMENT'S adopted work program for construction of this PROJECT is \$4,054,600.00 (Four Million, Fifty-Four Thousand, Six Hundred Dollars). The estimated COUNTY share of the PROJECT is \$2,027,300.00 (Two Million, Twenty-Seven Thousand, Three Hundred Dollars). The estimated DEPARTMENT share of the PROJECT is \$2,027,300.00 (Two Million, Twenty-Seven Thousand, Three Hundred Dollars). The amounts are outlined in Exhibit B (Schedule of Funding) which is attached to and made a part of this Agreement. The parties agree all remaining costs of the PROJECT will be borne by the COUNTY.
 - In the event the COUNTY proceeds with the construction of the PROJECT with its own forces, the COUNTY will only be reimbursed for direct costs (this excludes general and administrative overhead).
 - All costs charged to the PROJECT shall be supported by properly executed payrolls, time records, invoices, contracts, or vouchers evidencing in proper detail the nature and propriety of the charges.
- C) Payment shall be made only after receipt and approval of goods and services unless advance payments are authorized by the DEPARTMENT under Section 334.044 (29), F.S. Invoices (3 copies) shall be submitted by the COUNTY in detail sufficient for a proper pre-audit and post audit thereof, based on the quantifiable, measurable, and verifiable units of deliverables as established in Exhibit A. Deliverables must be received and accepted in writing by the DEPARTMENT'S project manager or authorized representative prior to payments.
- D) Entities providing goods and services to the DEPARTMENT should be aware of the following time frames. Upon receipt of an invoice, the DEPARTMENT has 20 working days to inspect and approve the goods and services. The DEPARTMENT has 20 days to deliver a request for payment (voucher) to the Department of Financial Services. The 20 days are measured from the latter of the date the invoice is received or the goods or services are received, inspected, and approved.

If a payment is not available within 40 days, a separate interest penalty at a rate as established pursuant to Section 55.03(1), F.S. will be due and payable, in addition to the invoice amount, to the COUNTY. Interest penalties of less than one dollar (\$1.00) will not be enforced unless the COUNTY requests payment. Invoices that have to be returned to the COUNTY because of COUNTY preparation errors will result in a delay in the payment. The invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly completed invoice is provided to the DEPARTMENT.

A Vendor Ombudsman has been established within the Department of Financial Services. The duties of this individual include acting as an advocate for Vendors who may be experiencing problems in obtaining timely payment(s) from a state agency. The Vendor Ombudsman may be contacted at (850) 413-5516 or by calling the Division of Consumer Services at 1-877-693-5236.

- E) Funds transferred to the COUNTY by the DEPARTMENT shall be segregated from other funds and invested by the COUNTY until their actual expenditure, in such income or revenue-producing investments as authorized by law for other COUNTY funds. All income, interest, or other revenues obtained from such investment shall be considered funds of the DEPARTMENT. The income. interest, or other revenues shall be remitted to the DEPARTMENT on a quarterly basis within fifteen (15) days of the close of the months March, June, September, and December, regardless of the month in which funds were received. Upon completion of the PROJECT, all remaining income, interest, or other revenues shall be returned to the DEPARTMENT. All refund or interest checks shall be made payable to: Florida Department of Transportation, and mailed to the DEPARTMENT address in Paragraph 1.F) of this Agreement; with the Project Number referenced and information included that identifies the interest period, amount of interest earned by account, name of depository, and interest rate. The documentation submitted to support interest earnings should include copies of bank or investment account statements, computational work sheets, etc.
- F) The State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature. In the event this Agreement is in excess of \$25,000 and has a term for a period of more than one year, the provisions of Section 339.135(6)(a), F.S., are incorporated:

"The Department, during any fiscal year, shall not expend money, incur any liability, or enter into any contract which, by its terms involves the expenditure of money in excess of the amounts budgeted as available for expenditure during such fiscal year. Any contract, verbal or written, made in violation of this subsection is null and void, and no money may be paid on such contract. The Department shall require a statement from the comptroller of the Department that funds are available prior to entering into any such contract or other binding commitment of funds. Nothing herein contained shall prevent the making of contracts for periods exceeding 1 year, but any contract so made shall be executory only for the value of the services to be rendered or agreed to be paid for in succeeding fiscal years; and this paragraph shall be incorporated verbatim in all contracts of the Department which are for an amount in excess of 25,000 dollars and which have a term for a period of more than 1 year."

G) Any PROJECT funds made available by the DEPARTMENT pursuant to this Agreement which are determined by the DEPARTMENT to have been expended by the COUNTY in violation of this Agreement or any other applicable law or regulation shall be promptly refunded in full to the DEPARTMENT. Acceptance by the DEPARTMENT of any documentation or certifications, mandatory or

otherwise permitted, that the COUNTY files shall not constitute a waiver of the DEPARTMENT'S rights as the funding agency to verify all information at a later date by audit or investigation.

- H) Travel costs will not be reimbursed.
- I) Records of costs incurred under terms of this Agreement shall be maintained and made available upon request to the DEPARTMENT at all times during the period of this Agreement and for five years after final payment is made. Copies of these documents and records shall be furnished to the DEPARTMENT upon request. Records of costs incurred includes the COUNTY's general accounting records and the project records, together with supporting documents and records of the COUNTY and all subcontractors performing work on the project, and all other records of the COUNTY and subcontractors considered necessary by the DEPARTMENT for a proper audit of costs.

4. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE

- A) The PROJECT must be identified in the capital improvements element of the comprehensive plan that has been determined to be in compliance with Part II of Chapter 163, F.S. and with local government comprehensive plan policies relative to corridor management. The DEPARTMENT shall give priority consideration to projects with committed local funds. The PROJECT must be identified as a funded project in the capital improvements element. The capital improvements element must also include standards to ensure the availability of transportation facilities and the adequacy of those facilities to meet established acceptable levels of service. The intergovernmental coordination element requires coordination in establishing level of service standards for transportation facilities operated and maintained by the DEPARTMENT.
- B) The logical termini for the PROJECT is Gulf Boulevard.
- C) The level of service (LOS) for the segment of Gulf Boulevard Corridor between the logical termini for this PROJECT, as set forth above, shall be designated by the COUNTY. The adopted LOS for this segment is "E". Upon implementation of the PROJECT, the anticipated LOS for this segment is LOS "D".
- D) Upon the COUNTY election, the COUNTY may update its comprehensive plan to reflect the improved level of service for the segment Gulf Boulevard Corridor between the logical termini for this Project.

5. IN-KIND SERVICES AND RIGHT OF WAY DONATIONS (if applicable)

- A) In-kind services are goods, commodities, or services received in lieu of cash payments. Goods and commodities should be valued based on their current market value.
- B) Property donated by local governments for right of way as the local share for a qualified project, must comply with the requirements of the federal Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 4601, et sec., and implementing federal regulations, 49

CFR Part 24 and 23 CFR Part 710, if federal funds will be used in any phase of the project. Other requirements for the acquisition of rights of way should be determined in accordance with guidelines established by the Office of Right of Way.

- C) The DEPARTMENT has established specific right of way acquisition guidelines for the Transportation Regional Incentive Program. These guidelines can be found at <u>http://www.dot.state.fl.us/planning/TRIP/RW-contributions.pdf</u> and are incorporated into this Agreement by reference.
- D) The excess of an in-kind match valued in excess of the required match will not generally be applied towards another project. On a case by case basis, an exception may be made for project segments in a regional corridor that are part of an implementation plan for that corridor.

6. INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

- A) INDEMNITY
 - i) The COUNTY agrees to include the following indemnification in all contracts with contractors/subcontractors, consultants/sub-consultants, who perform work in connection with this Agreement:

"The contractor/consultant shall indemnify, defend, save, and hold harmless the DEPARTMENT and all of its officers, agents or employees from all suits, actions, claims, demands, liability of any nature whatsoever arising out of, because of, or due to any negligent act or occurrence of omission or commission of the contractor/consultant, its officers, agents, or employees."

B) LIABILITY INSURANCE.

i) The COUNTY or cause its contractor/consultant to carry and keep in force during the period of this Agreement a general liability policy or policies with a company or companies authorized to do business in Florida, affording public liability insurance with combined bodily injury limits of at least \$1,000,000 per person and subject to that limit per person \$5,000,000 for each occurrence, and property damage insurance of at least \$50,000 for each occurrence and subject to that limit for each occurrence a total of \$100,000 during the policy period, for the services to be rendered in accordance with this Agreement. However, in the event the COUNTY maintains a self-insurance fund to cover such liability, the COUNTY agrees to maintain sufficient reserves in the fund to pay the above-described liability limits. In addition to any other forms of insurance or bonds required under the terms of this Agreement, the COUNTY must comply or cause its contractor to comply with Section 7-13 of the DEPARTMENT'S Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction (2013), as amended. The DEPARTMENT must be included as an additional insured party on the liability insurance policies described in this Agreement.

C) WORKERS' COMPENSATION.

i) The COUNTY shall also carry or cause its contractor/consultant to keep in force Workers' Compensation insurance as required for the State of Florida

under the Workers' Compensation Law.

7. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

- A) The COUNTY shall allow public access to all documents, papers, letters, or other material subject to the provisions of Chapter 119, F. S., made or received by the COUNTY in conjunction with this Agreement. Failure by the COUNTY to grant such public access shall be grounds for immediate unilateral cancellation of this Agreement by the DEPARTMENT.
- B) The COUNTY shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws and ordinances applicable to the work or payment for work thereof, and shall not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin in the performance of work under this Agreement.
- C) No funds received pursuant to this Agreement may be expended for lobbying the Legislature, the judicial branch, or a state agency.
- D) The COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT agree that the COUNTY, its employees, and subcontractors are not agents of the DEPARTMENT as a result of this Agreement for purposes other than those set out in Section 337.274, F. S.

8. AUDIT AND MONITORING REQUIREMENTS

- A) The administration of resources awarded by the DEPARTMENT to the COUNTY may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the DEPARTMENT, as described in this section. In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and Section 215.97, F.S., monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by the DEPARTMENT staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this Agreement, the COUNTY agrees to comply and cooperate fully with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the DEPARTMENT. In the event the DEPARTMENT determines that a limited scope audit of the COUNTY is appropriate, the COUNTY agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by DEPARTMENT staff regarding such audit. The COUNTY further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the state Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.
- B) The COUNTY, as a non-state entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(m), F.S., is required to have audits performed annually using the following criteria:
 - i) In the event that the COUNTY expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year of the COUNTY, the COUNTY must have a state single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, F.S.; applicable rules of the Executive Office of the Governor and the state CFO; and Chapters 10.550 (local government entities) or 10.650 (non-profit and forprofit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the COUNTY shall consider all sources of state financial assistance received from

DEPARTMENT, other state agencies, and other non-state entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a non-state entity for Federal program matching requirements.

- In connection with the audit requirements, the COUNTY shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), F.S. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2)(e), F.S., and Chapters 10.550 (local government entities) or 10.650 (non-profit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- iii) If the COUNTY expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, F.S., is not required. In the event that the COUNTY expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, F.S., the cost of the audit must be paid from non-state entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the COUNTY's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- iv) State awards are to be identified using the Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the state agency awarding it.
- v) The COUNTY shall follow up and take corrective action on audit findings. Preparation of a summary schedule of prior year audit findings, including corrective action and current status of the audit findings is required. Current year audit findings require corrective action and status of findings.
- vi) Records related to unresolved audit findings, appeals, or litigation shall be retained until the action is complete or the dispute is resolved. Access to project records and audit work papers shall be given to the DEPARTMENT, the state CFO, and the Auditor General. This section does not limit the authority of the DEPARTMENT to conduct or arrange for the conduct of additional audits or evaluations of state financial assistance or limit the authority of any other state official.
- vii) Copies of reporting packages, reports, or management letters required by this Agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the COUNTY directly to the following offices:

Florida Department of Transportation Attn: Special Projects, M.S. 7-350 11201 N. McKinley Drive Tampa, Florida 33612-6456

State of Florida Auditor General Room 401, Claude Pepper Building

111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-1450

- viii) Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to the DEPARTMENT pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local government entities) or 10.650 (non-profit or for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- ix) The COUNTY, when submitting financial reporting packages to the DEPARTMENT for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 or Chapters 10.550 (local government entities) or 10.650 (non-profit or forprofit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the COUNTY in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.
- x) The COUNTY shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this Agreement for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the DEPARTMENT, or its designee, the state CFO or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The COUNTY shall ensure that the independent audit working papers are made available to the DEPARTMENT, or its designee, the state CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the DEPARTMENT.
- (C) The COUNTY must include the audit and record keeping requirements in this Section 8 in contracts and subcontracts entered into by the COUNTY with any party for work required in the performance of this Agreement.
- (D) The COUNTY shall, three (3) months after the date of execution of this Agreement and every three (3) months thereafter, provide the DEPARTMENT with quarterly progress reports. Each quarterly report shall contain a narrative description of the work completed and whether the work is proceeding according to the project schedule; a description of any change orders executed by the COUNTY; a budget summary detailing planned expenditures compared to actual expenditures; and identification of each small or minority business enterprise used as contractors or subcontractors. Records of all progress payments made for work in connection with such transportation projects, and any change orders executed by the COUNTY and payments made pursuant to such orders, shall be maintained by the COUNTY in accordance with accepted governmental accounting principles and practices and shall be subject to financial audit as required by law.
- (E) Records of costs incurred under the terms of this Agreement shall be maintained and made available upon request to the DEPARTMENT at all times during the period of this Agreement and for five (5) years after final payment is made. Copies of these documents and records shall be furnished to the DEPARTMENT upon request. Records of costs incurred include the COUNTY's general

accounting records and the PROJECT records, together with supporting documents and records, of the contractor and all subcontractors performing work on the PROJECT, and all other records of the Contractor and subcontractors considered necessary by DEPARTMENT for a proper audit of costs.

9. TERMINATION AND DEFAULT

- A) This Agreement may be canceled by either the COUNTY or the DEPARTMENT upon sixty (60) days written notice. If the DEPARTMENT is terminating the Agreement, the DEPARTMENT shall notify the COUNTY of such termination with instructions as to the effective date of termination or specify the state of work at which the Agreement is to be terminated.
- B) If the DEPARTMENT determines that the performance of the COUNTY is not satisfactory, the DEPARTMENT shall have the option of (a) immediately terminating the AGREEMENT, or (b) notifying the COUNTY of the deficiency with a requirement that the deficiency be corrected within a specified time, otherwise the AGREEMENT will be terminated at the end of such time, or (c) taking whatever action is deemed appropriate by the DEPARTMENT.
- C) If the Agreement is terminated before performance is completed, the COUNTY shall be paid only for that work satisfactorily performed for which costs can be substantiated. Such payment, however, may not exceed an amount which is the same percentage of the contract price as the amount of work satisfactorily completed is a percentage of the total work called for by this Agreement. All work in progress will become the property of the DEPARTMENT and will be turned over promptly by the COUNTY.

10. MISCELLANEOUS

- A) All words used herein in the singular form shall extend to and include the plural. All words used in the plural form shall extend to and include the singular. All words used in any gender shall extend to and include all genders.
- B) The DEPARTMENT shall not be obligated or liable hereunder to any party other than the COUNTY.
- C) In no event shall the making by the DEPARTMENT of any payment to the COUNTY constitute or be construed as a waiver by the DEPARTMENT of any breach of covenant or any default which may then exist, on the part of the COUNTY, and the making of such payment by the DEPARTMENT while any such breach or default exists shall in no way impair or prejudice any right or remedy available to the DEPARTMENT with respect to such breach or default.
- D) This document incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements, or understandings applicable to the matters contained herein. The parties agree that all commitments, agreements, or understandings concerning the subject matter of this Agreement are contained in this document. Accordingly, it is agreed that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representation or agreements whether oral or written. It is further agreed that no modification, amendment, or alteration in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a

written document executed by the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT.

- E) If any part of this Agreement shall be determined to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect subject to the law of severability under Florida law and provided that the part of this Agreement thus invalidated or declared unenforceable is not material to the intended operation of this Agreement.
- F) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. Venue of any judicial proceedings arising out of this Agreement shall be in Leon County, Florida.
- G) This Agreement shall be effective upon execution by both parties and shall continue in effect and be binding on the parties until the PROJECT is completed and accepted and payment made by the DEPARTMENT or terminated in accordance with Section 9 Termination and Default.
- H) An entity or affiliate which has been placed on the discriminatory vendor list may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity.
- I) A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, F. S., for Category Two for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date(s) below.

PINELLAS COUNTY ATTEST When CLERK (Seal) Chairman 1 John Morroni 15 Date **Print Name** 63 Date 0 STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DH By: DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT **DEBBIE HUNT** 20 Print Name Date Legal Review: Date See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptroller

REVIEWED & APPROVED SUBJECT TO PROPER EXECUTION:

JFFICE OF COLIN

EXHIBIT – 1

STATE RESOURCES

Agency: Florida Department of Transportation Catalog of State Financial Assistance: Transportation Regional Incentive Program (55.026) Amount: \$2,027,300.00

Compliance Requirements

1. The project must be regionally significant and derived from a regional transportation plan.

2. The regional transportation plan must be created by a regional transportation area created pursuant to Section 339.155, Florida Statutes.

3. The project must meet the minimum eligibility criteria listed in Section 339.2819 Florida Statutes.

4. Funds will only be provided for capital expenses not to exceed 50 percent of project costs. Operations are not covered through Transportation Regional Incentive Program.

5. The project is included or eligible for inclusion in the Department's adopted Work Program pursuant to Section 339.135, Florida Statutes.

NOTE: Section .400(d) of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and Section 215.97(5)(a), Florida Statutes, require that the information about Federal Programs and State Projects included in Exhibit 1 be provided to the recipient.

Exhibit A SCOPE OF SERVICES

This exhibit forms an integral part of that certain Transportation Regional Incentive Grant Program Agreement between the State of Florida, Department of Transportation and Pinellas County dated \underline{M} \underline{M} \underline{M} \underline{M} \underline{M} \underline{M} , 2015.

PROJECT LOCATION:

Pinellas County, Florida

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The COUNTY will construct an Advanced Traffic Management System (ATMS)/Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) on Gulf Boulevard, at SR 682/107 Avenue/Park Boulevard/SR 688/Belleair Causeway. Will include new ATMS signal system improvements, CCTV cameras, DMS signs and wireless communications. The COUNTY will be reimbursed for expenses incurred during the agreement time period that are directly related to the project.

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

Exhibit B SCHEDULE OF FUNDING

This exhibit forms an integral part of that certain Transportation Regional Incentive Grant Program Agreement between the State of Florida, Department of Transportation and Pinellas County, dated ______, 2015.

- I. TOTAL ESTIMATED COST...... \$4,054,600.00
- II. PROJECT PARTICIPATION

State	\$2,027,300.00
Federal	\$0.00
Local Funds Participation	\$2,027,300.00

III. Project funds are subject to legislative appropriation of available funds.

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

Exhibit C NOTICE OF COMPLETION

TRANSPORTATION REGIONAL INCENTIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT Between THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION and PINELLAS COUNTY, Florida

PROJECT DISCRIPTION: Construction of an ATMS/ITS project. Includes installation of ATMS/ITS equipment, signal system improvements, CCTV cameras, DMS signs and wireless communications.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT ID#: 429068 1 58 01

In accordance with the Terms and Conditions of the AGREEMENT, the undersigned hereby provides notification that the construction work authorized by this Agreement is complete as of ______.

(COUNTY: Pinellas, Florida)

By:		
Name:		
Title:		

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

In accordance with the Terms and Conditions of the AGREEMENT, the undersigned hereby certifies that all work which originally required certification by a Professional Engineer has been completed in substantial compliance with the PROJECT construction plans and specifications.

SEAL:

By:	, P.E.
Name:	
Date:	

RESOLUTION NO. 15-38

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE AND THE CLERK TO ATTEST AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DEPARTMENT) AND PINELLAS FOR COUNTY (COUNTY) FUNDING OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATED WITH THE GULF BOULEVARD AT SR 682, 107TH AVENUE, PARK BOULEVARD, SR 688, AND BELLEAIR CAUSEWAY - ADVANCED TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT/ INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM (ATMS/ITS) PROJECT THROUGH THE TRANSPORTATION REGIONAL INCENTIVE PROGRAM (TRIP) AGREEMENT, DEPARTMENT FINANCIAL PROJECT NUMBER 429068 1 58 01.

WHEREAS, the TRIP was created by Section 339.2819, Florida Statutes to provide funds to improve regionally significant transportation facilities in "regional transportation areas" created pursuant to Section 339.155, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has certified to the DEPARTMENT that it has met the eligibility requirements of said Section 339.2819, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has requested funding from the DEPARTMENT through the TRIP for the construction of the ATMS/ITS Project on Gulf Boulevard at SR 682,107th Avenue, Park Boulevard, SR 688, and Belleair Causeway - to include new ATMS signal system improvements, CCTV cameras, DMS signs and fiber optic cable; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY will be reimbursed from the DEPARTMENT for expenses incurred during the agreement time period that are directly related to the project; and

WHEREAS, the Gulf Boulevard at SR 682,107th Avenue, Park Boulevard, SR 688, and Belleair Causeway - ATMS/ITS Project has been awarded funding for construction; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY is responsible for construction activities; and

WHEREAS, it is required that execution of a formal Agreement for the transfer of funds for the above activities be entered into between the DEPARTMENT and the appropriate COUNTY officials.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Pinellas County, Florida, duly assembled this <u>5th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2015 authorizes the Chairman to execute and the Clerk to attest the TRIP Agreement with the DEPARTMENT for funding of construction activities associated with the Gulf Boulevard at SR 682,107th Avenue, Park Boulevard, SR 688, and Belleair Causeway - ATMS/ITS Project.

Commissioner <u>Eggers</u> offered the foregoing resolution and moved its adoption which was seconded by Commissioner <u>Welch</u>, and upon roll call the vote was:

AYES: Morroni, Justice, Long, Welch, Eggers, and Gerard.

NAYS: None.

ABSENT OR NOT VOTING: See1.



APPROVED AS TO FORM

MEMORANDUM FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE:	May 15, 2015
TO:	Ming Gao, Intermodal Systems Development Manager
FROM:	Debpie Aunt, Director of Transportation Development
Copies:	Paul Steinman, Penny Anthony, Edward McKinney, Richard Moss
SUBJECT:	Delegation of Authority

You are delegated signature and approval authority during my absence from the office May 18 through 27, 2015. Signature should be made in your name "for the District Director of Transportation Development." In the event of your absence, signature authority is given to Richard Moss.

All documents requiring signature and/or approval under this delegation should be forwarded to my office for proper coordination/logging prior to signing. In addition, please ensure my office receives a "reading file" copy of all correspondence (letters and memos) you sign for me.

DH/dj